508246586 11/27/2023

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT8293776

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
DMITRY KAKHOVSKY	10/26/2023
DUNCAN HENDERSON	09/25/2023

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	FUJIFILM HEALTHCARE AMERICAS CORPORATION
Street Address:	81 HARTWELL AVENUE, SUITE 300
City:	LEXINGTON
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	02421

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16921319

## CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)408-2501

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2124082500

Email: DLNYDOCKET@BAKERBOTTS.COM

Correspondent Name: BAKER BOTTS L.L.P. Address Line 1: 30 ROCKEFELLER PLAZA Address Line 4: **NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10112** 

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	087273.0110
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	RUTH J. OLIVO
SIGNATURE:	/Ruth J. Olivo/
DATE SIGNED:	11/27/2023

# **Total Attachments: 9**

source=Fully Executed Assignment - Kakhovsky Henderson#page1.tif source=Fully Executed Assignment - Kakhovsky Henderson#page2.tif source=Fully Executed Assignment - Kakhovsky Henderson#page3.tif source=Fully Executed Assignment - Kakhovsky Henderson#page4.tif source=Fully Executed Assignment - Kakhovsky Henderson#page5.tif

REEL: 065662 FRAME: 0473 508246586

**PATENT** 

source=Fully Executed Assignment - Kakhovsky Henderson#page6.tif
source=Fully Executed Assignment - Kakhovsky Henderson#page7.tif
source=Fully Executed Assignment - Kakhovsky Henderson#page8.tif
source=Fully Executed Assignment - Kakhovsky Henderson#page9.tif

## WORLDWIDE ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I/WE,

<u>Dmit</u>	<u>try Kakhovsky</u> , a citizen of United States, and	l whose post office address is 1000 Brick	<u>ell</u>
Ave	<u>Ste 715 Miami, FL, 33131</u>		
<u>Dun</u>	can Henderson, a citizen of	, and whose post office address is	3
		;	
(here	einafter referred to as "ASSIGNORS"), invent	ed a new invention as disclosed in a paten	t
entitl	ed "SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR QUA	ANTIFYING THE EFFECTIVENESS	OF
SOF	TWARE AT DISPLAYING A DIGITAL R	ECORD" which	
	is being filed concurrently with the recordat	ion of this Assignment.	
	the Provisional Application was filed on	as Application No	;
$\boxtimes$	the Non-Provisional Application was filed of	on July 6, 2020 as Application No.	
	16/921,319;	•••	
	the PCT Application was filed on	_as Application No;	

WHEREAS, <u>FUJIFILM Healthcare Americas Corporation</u>, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of North Carolina, having its principal place of business at **81 Hartwell Avenue**, **Suite 300**, **Lexington**, **MA 02421**, (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of obtaining our entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said invention and the said application:

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNORS have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in, to and under said invention and said United States provisional application or said application for United States Letters Patent, as the case may be, and said invention in all applications claiming priority thereto or converted therefrom, and all divisions, renewals, continuations and continuations-in-part thereof, and all Patents of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues, reexaminations and extensions thereof; and all applications for industrial property protection, including, without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, and designs which may hereafter be filed for said invention in any country or countries other than the United States, together with the right to file such applications and the right to claim for the same the priority

Active 106341632.1 - 1 -

rights derived from said applications above under the Patent Laws of the United States, the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, or any other international agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable; and all forms of industrial property protection, including, without limitation, patents, utility models, inventors' certificates and designs which may be granted for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof;

ASSIGNORS authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence or forms of industrial property protection on applications as aforesaid, to issue the same to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument;

ASSIGNORS hereby covenant and agree that ASSIGNOR has full right to convey the entire right, title and interest herein assigned, that such right, title and interest is unencumbered, and that ASSIGNOR has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith;

ASSIGNORS further agree to execute any and all powers of attorney, applications, assignments, declarations, affidavits and any other papers in connection therewith necessary to perfect such rights, title and interest in ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns;

ASSIGNORS further covenant and agree that ASSIGNORS will communicate to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to them respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, reissue, reexamination, foreign applications or other such Letters Patent, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid ASSIGNEE or, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in all countries;

ASSIGNORS hereby authorize ASSIGNEE's patent attorney to complete this form by the addition of the application number, application filing date, and attorney docket number, if necessary.

Active 106341632.1 - 2 -

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I, the said ASSIGNOR, have executed this Assignment this 26 day of October 2023

> DocuSigned by: Dmitry Eakhousky
>
> Dmitry Kakhovsky

- 3 -Active 106341632.1

N WITNESS WH	EREOF, I, the said ASSIGNOR, have executed this Ass
day of	, 202
,	

Active 106341632.1 - 4 -

#### WORLDWIDE ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS I/WE

*** ********	and any a tracy	
Dmitr	v Kakhovsky, a citizen of	, and whose post office address is
Dunca G7 b	n Henderson, a citizen of <u>UNHeDSH</u> Low ton Maril WILTON C	אלגן, and whose post office address is
*-	<i>,</i> ,	ented a new invention as disclosed in a patent QUANTIFYING THE EFFECTIVENESS OF
SOFT	WARE AT DISPLAYING A DIGITAL	RECORD" which
	is being filed concurrently with the reco	dation of this Assignment.
	the Provisional Application was filed on	as Application No.
×	the Non-Provisional Application was fil	ed on July 6, 2020 as Application No.
	16/921.319;	
	the PCT Application was filed on	as Application No;

WHEREAS, <u>FUJIFILM Healthcare Americas Cornoration</u>, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of North Carolina, having its principal place of business at 81 Hartwell Avenue, Suite 300, Lexington, MA 02421, (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of obtaining our entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said invention and the said application:

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNORS have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in, to and under said invention and said United States provisional application or said application for United States Letters

Patent, as the case may be, and said invention in all applications claiming priority thereto or converted therefrom, and all divisions, renewals, continuations and continuations-in-part thereof, and all Patents of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues, reexaminations and extensions thereof; and all applications for industrial property protection, including, without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, and designs which may hereafter be filed for said invention in any country or countries other than the United States, together with the right to file such applications and the right to claim for the same the priority

Active 106341632.1 - 1 -

rights derived from said applications above under the Patent Laws of the United States, the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, or any other international agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable; and all forms of industrial property protection, including, without limitation, patents, utility models, inventors' certificates and designs which may be granted for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof;

ASSIGNORS authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence or forms of industrial property protection on applications as aforesaid, to issue the same to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument;

ASSIGNORS hereby covenant and agree that ASSIGNOR has full right to convey the entire right, title and interest herein assigned, that such right, title and interest is unencumbered, and that ASSIGNOR has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith;

ASSIGNORS further agree to execute any and all powers of attorney, applications, assignments, declarations, affidavits and any other papers in connection therewith necessary to perfect such rights, title and interest in ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns;

ASSIGNORS further covenant and agree that ASSIGNORS will communicate to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to them respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, reissue, reexamination, foreign applications or other such Letters Patent, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid ASSIGNEE or, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in all countries:

ASSIGNORS hereby authorize ASSIGNEE's patent attorney to complete this form by the addition of the application number, application filing date, and attorney docket number, if necessary.

IN WITNESS	WHEREOF, I, the said ASSIG?	<b>VOR</b> , have executed	l this Assignment this
day of	, 202		
	Dmitry Kakhovsl	ay .	

-3-

	IN WITN	ESS WHEREOI	F, I, the said $A$	ASSIGNOR,	, have execu	ted this Assigna	nent this
25	day of	September	, 2023.				
***************************************		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	-				
			$C_{2}$	CAR	•		
			Duncan H	Com Brack			noni
			lesser and an	C1146C1 34911			

-4-

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I, the said ASSIGNEE, have executed this Assignment this day of September, 2023.

FUJIFILM Healthcare Americas Corporation

Qui L most

David L Motto
Name:
Title: Patent Agent #57416

-5-